

**In The
Supreme Court of the United States**

—◆—
KELLY A. AYOTTE,
Attorney General of New Hampshire,

Petitioner,

v.

PLANNED PARENTHOOD OF
NORTHERN NEW ENGLAND, et al.,

Respondents.

—◆—
**On Writ Of Certiorari To The
United States Court Of Appeals
For The First Circuit**

—◆—
**BRIEF OF THE HONORABLE JOHN H. LYNCH
GOVERNOR OF THE STATE OF NEW HAMPSHIRE
AS AMICUS CURIAE
IN SUPPORT OF THE RESPONDENTS**

—◆—
KATHERINE M. HANNA
(*Counsel of Record*)
Legal Counsel
Office of the Governor
State of New Hampshire
25 Capitol Street
Concord, New Hampshire 03301
(603) 271-8784

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Table of Authorities	ii
Statement of Interest of Amicus.....	1
Summary of Argument	1
Argument.....	3
I. New Hampshire’s Parental Notification Act Reverses the Long-Established Presumption in New Hampshire that a Physician May Act Without Delay in an Emergency Situation to Save the Life or Health of a Patient	3
II. The Act Subjects Well-Intentioned Physi- cians to Criminal Penalties, Thereby Un- dermining the Sanctity of the Physician- Patient Relationship in New Hampshire and Creating a Chilling Effect on Access to Health Care in New Hampshire.....	7
III. The Judicial Bypass Procedure Provided in the Act Does Not Serve as a Substitute for a Health Exception.....	8
Conclusion	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

CASES

<i>Jackovach v. Yocom</i> , 237 N.W. 444 (Iowa 1931).....	4
<i>Luka v. Lowrie</i> , 136 N.W. 1106 (Mich. 1912)	4
<i>Nelson v. Lewis</i> , 130 N.H. 106, 534 A.2d 720 (1987)	7
<i>Planned Parenthood v. Casey</i> , 505 U.S. 833 (1992).....	2, 8
<i>Planned Parenthood v. Heed</i> , 390 F.3d 53 (1st Cir. 2004).....	6
<i>St. Joseph Hosp. of Nashua v. Rizzo</i> , 141 N.H. 9, 676 A.2d 98 (1996).....	5
<i>State v. Elwell</i> , 132 N.H. 599, 567 A.2d 1002 (1989)	7
<i>Stenberg v. Carhart</i> , 530 U.S. 914 (2000)	2
<i>Tabor v. Scobee</i> , 254 S.W. 2d 474 (Ky. 1951)	4

STATUTES

N.H. Rev. Stat. Ann. §132:24	2
N.H. Rev. Stat. Ann. §132:25	2
N.H. Rev. Stat. Ann. §132:26, I(a)	2
N.H. Rev. Stat. Ann. §132:26, II	2, 10, 11
N.H. Rev. Stat. Ann. §132:26, II(a).....	10, 11
N.H. Rev. Stat. Ann. §132:26, II(b).....	9
N.H. Rev. Stat. Ann. §132:26, II(c)	8, 9
N.H. Rev. Stat. Ann. §132:27	2
N.H. Rev. Stat. Ann. §132:28	2
N.H. Rev. Stat. Ann. §153-A	5, 6

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
N.H. Rev. Stat. Ann. §507-E:2, II(a)	4
N.H. Rev. Stat. Ann. §627:3, I.....	6
N.H. Rev. Stat. Ann. §627:6, VII(b)	5, 6
